



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 18420 of 2025

Prateek Agrawal And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Namit Srivastava, Parul
Srivastava

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Kesh Mani Dubey,
Rajesh Chandra Gupta

Court No. - 76

HON'BLE VIKRAM D. CHAUHAN, J.

In pursuance to the settlement agreement dated 03.09.2025 arrived at between the parties before mediation centre, learned counsel for the applicants has handed over demand draft bearing no. 269299 dated 02.09.2025 of Rs. 25 lakh and original educational certificates of opposite party no.2-wife to the learned counsel appearing for opposite party no.2-wife.

Sri Rajesh Chandra Gupta, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 has received the aforesaid demand draft of Rs. 25 lakh and original educational certificates.

It is submitted by learned counsels for the respective parties that divorce petition being Case No.788 of 2025 filed on mutual consent is pending consideration before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Fatehpur, the same may be directed to be decided in terms of settlement agreement dated 03.09.2025 arrived at between the parties before mediation centre of this Court.

In view of the prayer made by learned counsels for the parties, the Principal Judge, Family Court, Fatehpur is directed to

decide the above mentioned divorce petition in terms of settlement agreement dated 03.09.2025 within 15 days by preponing the dates.

List this case on 27th October, 2025, in top twenty cases.

Interim order, granted earlier, is extended till the next date of listing.

September 8, 2025
S.Prakash

(Vikram D. Chauhan,J.)